Agent would be materially adverse in the consummation of the Placing; or

(2) there is any breach of the Warranties and such breach is considered by the Placing
Agent on reasonable grounds to be material in the context of the Placing; or

(3) there is any material change (whether or not forming part of a series of changes) in
market conditions which in the reasonable opinion of the Placing Agent would
materially and adversely affect the Placing or makes it inadvisable or inexpedient for
the Placing to proceed; or

(4) any statement contained in the Previous Announcements has become or been discovered
to be untrue, incorrect or misleading in any material respect which in the reasonable
opinion of the Placing Agent would be materially adverse in the consummation of the
Placing.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

Assuming there is no change to the issued share capital of the Company between the date of
the Placing Agreement and Completion, the effect on the shareholding structure of the
Company as a result of the Placing will be as follows:

Shareholders
Shareholding as at

the date of this announcement
Shareholding after

completion of the Placing
Shares % of shareholding Shares % of shareholding

Wang Quansen 1,230,901,800 22.99% 1,230,901,800 19.16%
Powerful Software Limited (Note) 909,376,000 16.98% 909,376,000 14.15%

Sub-total 2,140,277,800 39.97% 2,140,277,800 33.31%

the placees — — 1,070,857,060 16.67%

Other public shareholders 3,214,007,500 60.03% 3,214,007,500 50.02%

Total 5,354,285,300 100.00% 6,425,142,360 100.00%

Note: These interests are held by Powerful Software Limited which is owned as to 65% and 35% by Merry

Cycle Enterprises Limited and Gorgeous Moment Holdings Limited respectively. Merry Cycle

Enterprises Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Hua Yunbo while Gorgeous Moment Holdings Limited is

wholly-owned by Ms. Shan Hua. Mr. Hua Yunbo and Ms. Shan Hua are therefore deemed to be

interested in all the shares of the Company held by Powerful Software Limited for the purpose of the

SFO.

– 4 –

CAPITAL-RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any capital raising activities in the 12 months immediately